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PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
 
CASE NUMER:    CR2022-0030 
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:   Paul and Michelle Nay 
PROPERTY OWNER:   Paul and Michelle Nay 
 
APPLICATION: A Conditional Rezone subject to a Development Agreement for 

parcel R30127 (42.40 acres).  The conditional rezone from “A” 

(Agricultural) includes 24.76 acres to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural 

Residential and 17.62 acres to “CR-C1” (Neighborhood 

Commercial) zone.  

 
LOCATION: The subject property is located at 14602 Deer Flat Rd, Nampa 

also referenced as, a portion of the SW quarter of Section 15, 

T2N, R3W, BM, Canyon County, Idaho. 

 
ANALYST:     Deb Root, Principal Planner 
 
REQUEST:  
Case No. CR2022-0030: The applicants, Paul and Michelle Nay, are requesting a Conditional Rezone of 

parcel R30127 (42.40 acres).  The request for an amendment to the official zoning map is subject to a 

Development Agreement for the purpose of conditionally rezoning the subject property from “A” 

(Agricultural) to “CR-RR” (Rural Residential) for approximately 24.76 acres and “CR-C1” (Neighborhood 

Commercial) for approximately 17.62 acres.   The applicant proposes to divide the residential portion of 

the property into three (3) parcels and to establish an approximate 370 unit RV Storage Lot on the 

proposed 17.62 acre commercial property.  A conditional use permit will be required for the proposed 

RV Storage Lot should the conditional rezone for the commercial portion of the property be approved.   

The application was filed prior to the Board of County Commissioners adopting the current 2030 

Comprehensive Plan and therefore this application will be evaluated under the 2020 Comprehensive 

Plan. 

 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

 Neighborhood meeting conducted on: October 26, 2022 

 Neighbor notification within 600 feet mailed on:  October 11, 2022 

 Newspaper notice published on: June 17, 2025 

 Notice posted on site on:  June 17, 2025 
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1. BACKGROUND:   

The subject property, R30127, is currently a 42.40 acre parcel containing a residence and an expired 

mineral extraction site.  There is a mobile home on the property that was used as an office/scale house 

but is not permitted through the building department and must be removed or legally permitted for its 

intended purpose.  The scales have been removed but the concrete structures remain.  PI2022-0034 and 

PLA2011-3, as amended, indicate that the subject property is an original parcel.  The residential permit 

(BP2006-1266) on the property was approved through CU2004-519.  The mineral extraction site was 

approved for a 15 year duration (expiration March 3, 2020) through CU2005-56 for approximately 10 acres 

of the 40 acre parcel.  There is no mineral extraction currently occurring on the property and the 

Department of Lands released the bond and retired the reclamation plan as complete.   

The subject property is designated residential in the 2020 Comprehensive Plan.  The request for a 

conditional rezone to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) is not consistent with the comprehensive 

plan designation of Residential.  The request for “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) is consistent with the 2020 

Comprehensive Plan designation of Residential.  The applicant did not make application for a 

Comprehensive Plan amendment. 

2. HEARING BODY ACTION: 

Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance Article 07-06-01 (3) requests for comprehensive plan changes and 

ordinance amendments may be consolidated for notice and hearing purposes. Although these procedures 

can be considered in tandem, pursuant to Idaho Code section 67-6511(b), the commission, and 

subsequently the board, shall deliberate first on the proposed amendment to the comprehensive plan; 

then, once the commission, and subsequently the board, has made that determination, the commission, 

and the board, should decide the appropriateness of a rezone within that area. This procedure provides 

that the commission, and subsequently the board, considers the overall development scheme of the 

county prior to consideration of individual requests for amendments to zoning ordinances. The 

commission, and subsequently the board, should make clear which of its findings relate to the proposed 

amendment to the comprehensive plan and which of its findings relate to the request for an amendment 

to the zoning ordinance. 

 

Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance Article 07-06-07(1) Restrictions: In approving a conditional rezone 

application, the presiding party may establish conditions, stipulations, restrictions, or limitations which 

restrict and limit the use of the rezoned property to less than the full use allowed under the requested 

zone, and which impose specific property improvement and maintenance requirements upon the 

requested land use. Such conditions, stipulations, restrictions or limitations may be imposed to promote 

the public health, safety and welfare, or to reduce any potential damage, hazard, nuisance or other 

detriment to persons or property in the vicinity to make the land use more compatible with neighboring 

land uses. When the presiding party finds that such conditions, stipulations, restrictions or limitations are 

necessary, land may be rezoned upon condition that if the land is not used as approved, or if an approved 

use ends, the land use will revert back to the zone applicable to the land immediately prior to the 

conditional rezone action.  

 

Additionally, pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance Article 07-06-07(3) Conditional Rezoning Designation: 

Such restricted land shall be designated by a CR (conditional rezoning) on the official zoning map upon 

approval of a resolution by the board for an "order of intent to rezone". An "order of intent to rezone" 
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shall be submitted to the board for approval once the specific use has commenced on the property and 

all required conditions of approval have been met and any required improvements are in place. Land uses 

that require approval of a subdivision shall have an approved final plat in accordance with this chapter 

before the "order of intent to rezone" is submitted for approval by the board. Designation of a parcel as 

CR shall not constitute "spot" zoning and shall not be presumptive proof that the zoning of other property 

adjacent to or in the vicinity of the conditionally rezoned property should be rezoned the same. 

 

Should the Commission wish to approve the subject conditional rezone, all applicable Canyon County 

standards pertaining to the required development agreement shall be strictly adhered to.  

 

OPTIONAL MOTIONS: 

The commission should consider the procedures outlined above within Canyon County Ordinance 07-06-

01(3).  

 

Approval of the Application(s):  
“In consideration of the request to conditionally rezone 24.76 acres of 45.20 acres from “A” (Agricultural) 
to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) I move to recommend approval of CR2022-0030, Paul and Michelle Nay, 
finding that this request meets the criteria for approval under Article 07.07.05 of Canyon County zoning 
regulations, with the conditions listed in the staff report, finding that; the request for residential 
development of three parcels as presented is consistent with the 2020 Comprehensive Plan and 
development in the immediate vicinity.  [Cite reasons for approval & Insert any additional conditions of 
approval].  
 
“In consideration of the request to conditionally rezone 17.64 acres of 45.20 acres from “A” (Agricultural) 
to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) I move to recommend approval of CR2022-0030, Paul and 
Michelle Nay, finding that this request meets the criteria for approval under Article 07.07.05 of Canyon 
County zoning regulations, with the conditions listed in the staff report, finding that; [Cite reasons for 
approval & Insert any additional conditions of approval].  
 
Denial of the Application(s): 
 “In consideration of the request to conditionally rezone 24.76 acres of 45.20 acres from “A” 
(Agricultural) to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) I move to recommend denial of CR2022-0030, Paul and 
Michelle Nay, finding the application does not meet the criteria for approval under Article 07.06.05 of 
Canyon County zoning Regulations, finding that [cite findings for denial based on the express standards 
outlined in the criteria & the actions, if any, the applicant could take to obtain approval (ref.ID.67-6519(5)]. 
 
Denial of the Application: “In consideration of the request to conditionally rezone 17.64 acres from “A” 
(Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) I move to recommend denial CR2022-0030, 
Paul and Michelle Nay finding the application does not meet the criteria for approval under Article 
07.06.05 of Canyon County zoning Regulations, finding that the request is not consistent with the 
comprehensive plan or other development patterns in the area.  The nearest commercial zoning is more 
than 5.6 miles to the east along a major highway corridor.  The area is primarily agricultural with some 
large lot rural residential development primarily to the east of the property.  A commercial storage lot is 
not consistent with the area. [cite findings for denial based on the express standards outlined in the criteria 
& the actions, if any, the applicant could take to obtain approval (ref.ID.67-6519(5)]. 
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Table the Application: “I move to continue CR2022-0030, Paul and Michelle Nay to a [date certain or 
uncertain] and cite what information is required to continue.  
 
3. HEARING CRITERIA 

 

Table 1. Conditional Rezone Standards of Evaluation Analysis 

Standards of Evaluation (07-06-07(6) A: The presiding party shall review the particular facts and circumstances of the 
proposed conditional rezone. The presiding party shall apply the following standards when evaluating the proposed 
conditional rezone: 

Compliant  County Ordinance and Staff Review 

Yes No N/A Code Section Analysis 

☒ ☒ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A1 Is the proposed conditional rezone generally consistent with the comprehensive 
plan; 

Staff Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CR RR yes 
CR C1 no 

The application was submitted on the effective date, 10-27-2022, prior to the 
BOCC adopting the current plan.  This application is being reviewed under the 
2020 Comprehensive Plan (here after “Plan”).   
 
The property is designated ‘Residential’ in the 2020 Comprehensive Plan as are 
the properties to the north, east and west.  There are rural residential 
subdivisions and large lot agriculturally zoned residential subdivisions entitled by 
conditional use permit (CUP) adjacent to the property boundaries to the north, 
east, and west. The property lies adjacent to active agricultural areas to the south 
and in the near vicinity to the west.  The Beranna Dairy, a large CAFO, is located 
to the west.  The uses in the area are either agricultural, intensive agricultural, 
rural residential, and the Pickles Butte Landfill is located less than a mile to the 
southwest.  There are no commercially zoned properties in the area. 
 
The proposed conditional rezone from “A” (Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-
Neighborhood Commercial) is not consistent with the Plan designation of 
‘Residential’.  
 
The subject property is designated as ‘Residential’ in the Plan.  The proposed 
conditional rezone “A” (Agricultural) to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) may be 
generally consistent with the following goals and policies of the 2020 
Comprehensive Plan:   
 

 Property Rights – Policy 1: No person shall be deprived of private property 
without due process of law. 

 The request was processed per the following laws and ordinances apply 
to this decision: Canyon County Code §01-17 (Land Use/Land Division 
Hearing Procedures), Canyon County Code §07-05 (Notice, Hearing and 
Appeal Procedures), Canyon County Code §07-06-01 (Initiation of 
Proceedings), Canyon County Code §07-06-07 (Conditional Rezones), 
Canyon County Code §07-10-27 (Land Use Regulations (Matrix)), and 
Idaho Code §67-6511 (Zoning Map Amendments and Procedures). 
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 Property Rights – Policy 8: Promote orderly development that benefits the 
public good and protects the individual with a minimum of conflict. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Property Rights – Policy 11: Property owners shall not use their property in 
a manner that negatively impacts upon the surrounding neighbors or 
neighborhoods. 

o The Future Land Use plan in the 2020 Canyon County Plan 
designates the parcels as “Residential” (Exhibit B2c). 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Population – Policy 3: Encourage future population to locate in areas that 
are conducive for residential living and that do not pose an incompatible 
land use to other land uses. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

 School Facilities & Transportation – Policy 2: Provide information 
regarding land development proposals with all affected school districts. 
School districts should be given the opportunity to participate in pre-
application processes and planning. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A8 for evidence and details. 

 Land Use – Goal 1: To encourage growth and development in an orderly 
fashion, minimize adverse impacts on differing land uses, public health, 
safety, infrastructure, and services. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

 Land Use – Goal 5: Achieve a land use balance, which recognizes that 
existing agricultural uses and non-agricultural development may occur in 
the same area. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details.  

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Land Use – Goal 6: Designate areas where rural-type residential 
development will likely occur and recognize areas where agricultural 
development will likely occur. 

o The Future Land Use plan in the 2020 Canyon County Comp. Plan 
designates the parcels as “Residential” (Exhibit B2c). 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 
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 Land Use – Policy 1: Review all residential, commercial, and industrial 
development proposals to determine the land use compatibility and 
impact on surrounding areas. 

o The future land use plan in the 2020 Canyon County Comp. Plan 
designates the parcel as “Residential” (Exhibit B2c).  The property 
adjacent to the east is zoned rural residential and the properties 
immediately to the north and to the west are platted residential 
subdivisions. 

o There are no properties in the area that are designated or zoned 
for commercial development. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details.  

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Land Use – Policy 2: Encourage orderly development of subdivisions and 
individual land parcels, and require development agreements when 
appropriate. 

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Land Use – Policy 6: Review all development proposals in areas that are 
critical to groundwater recharge and sources to determine impacts, if any, 
to surface and groundwater quantity and quality. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A5 for evidence and details. 

 Natural Resources - Water – Goal 1: Water is an essential and limited 
natural resource. Groundwater and surface water should be 
preserved and protected.  

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A5 for evidence and details. 

 Hazardous Areas – Goal 1: To ensure the safety of residents and the 
protection of property.  

o The subject property contains areas of slope greater that 15% and 
will be required to meet ordinance requirements for Hillside 
Development. (Exhibit B2g & B2g1) 

o See Section 6 of this report for recommended conditions of the 
development agreement. 

 Public Services, Facilities, and Utilities – Policy 3: Encourage the 
establishment of new development to be located within the boundaries of 
a rural fire protection district. 

o The property lies within the Upper Deer Flat Fire District (Exhibit 
B1) 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A8 for evidence and details. 

 Housing – Policy 1: Encourage a variety of housing choices that meet the 
needs of families, various age groups, and incomes. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 
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 Community Design – Policy 2: Encourage development of self-sustaining 
communities that maintain the rural lifestyle and good quality of life of 
the county. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

 Community Design – Policy 5: Encourage each development to address 
concerns regarding roads, lighting, drainage, stormwater runoff, 
landscaping, re-vegetation of disturbed areas, underground utilities, and 
weed control.  

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A3, A5, A6, and A7 for evidence and 
details.  

 Agriculture – Policy 3: Protect agricultural operations and facilities from 
land use conflicts or undue interference created by existing or proposed 
residential, commercial, or industrial development. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A2 and A3 for evidence and details. 

 Agriculture – Policy 4: Development shall not be allowed to disrupt or 
destroy irrigation canals, ditches, laterals, drains, and associated 
irrigation works and rights-of-way. 

o See criteria 07-06-07(6)A5 for evidence and details. 

 
The proposed conditional rezone from “A” (Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-
Neighborhood Commercial) for the purpose of establishing an RV, boat & 
automobile storage facility is not consistent with the Plan designation of 
‘Residential’ and does not maintain the overall use as residential or agricultural.  
The request is not consistent with the following goals and policies of the 
comprehensive plan: 
  

 Economic Development-Policy 6:  Encourage commercial and residential 
development in a controlled, planned, and constructive manner, which 
will enhance, not destroy, the existing lifestyle and environmental beauty 
of Canyon County. 
 

 Economic Development-Policy 7:  Canyon County should identify areas of 
the county suitable for commercial, industrial and residential 
development.  New development should be located in close proximity to 
existing infrastructure and in areas where agricultural uses are not 
diminished.  

o There is no commercial zoning in the area and the property is not 
located on a major arterial.  There is no nexus of population or 
development supporting the need for an RV storage facility in the 
area. 

 

 Economic Development-Policy 12:  Establish appropriate industrial and 
commercial zones to further increase business and economic development 
in various areas of Canyon County.  
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o There are no commercial or industrial zoning designations in this 
area of the county.  The area is primarily intensive agriculture and 
rural residential.  The nearest groupings of commercial and 
industrial are located approximately 5.6 miles to the east along 
the Hwy 45 corridor (see Exhibit B6). 

 Land Use-Commercial and Industrial-Policy 3:  Consider commercial and 
industrial development outside the impact areas, when located along 
major roadways or transportation infrastructure and with approval from 
the appropriate regulatory agencies concerning water and sewer. 

o The nearest groupings of commercial and industrial are located 
approximately 5.6 miles to the east along the Hwy 45 corridor 
(see Exhibit B6).  This area of the county is not currently 
contemplated for commercial development.  The 2020 Plan 
designates the property as ‘Residential’ and the 2030 Plan 
designates the area as ‘Agricultural’. 

 Natural Resources-Agricultural Land-Policy 3:  Protect agricultural 
activities from land use conflicts or undue interference created by existing 
or proposed residential, commercial, or industrial development. 

o Applicant is proposing approximately 370 RV, Boat, and 
automobile storage spaces (approximate as the design is not set) 
and proposes in the letter of intent that this facility will serve the 
development that is occurring in the City of Nampa bringing 
additional vehicle trips into an active agricultural area. (Exhibits 
A4, A3) 

 

☒ ☒ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A2 When considering the surrounding land uses, is the proposed conditional rezone 
more appropriate than the current zoning designation; 

Staff Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CR RR yes 
CR C1 no 

Pursuant to Canyon County ordinance 07-10-25 (2) the purpose of the “RR” (Rural 
Residential) zoning district is to encourage and guide growth in areas where a 
rural lifestyle may be determined to be suitable. 
 

In consideration of the surrounding land uses, the proposed conditional zone 
change to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) of 24.76 acres of the subject 
property is as appropriate as the current zoning designation of “A” 
(Agricultural).   The immediate vicinity is comprised of large lot platted 
residential and agriculturally zoned subdivisions (Exhibit B2e and B2d).  The 
subject property is identified as ‘Residential’ in the 2020 Plan.  The applicant 
is proposing a minimum six (6) acre average lot size for the property.  The 
property is not and has not been in agricultural production or utilized for 
grazing for many years.  There is some evidence that portions of the property 
were cultivated at various times in a Google Earth aerial review (Exhibit B3). 

 
Pursuant to Canyon County ordinance 07-10-25 (5) the purpose of the C-1 
(Neighborhood Commercial) zone is to provide for local commercial service needs 
and to restrict incompatible uses.   
 

The request includes proposed zoning of 17.64 acres of the property to “CR-
C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) for the purpose of developing a 
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commercial RV, boat, and automobile storage facility which is not consistent 
with the Plan nor the agricultural and residential uses in the area.  Therefore, 
the request for commercial development is not more appropriate than the 
current zoning designation of “A” (Agricultural).  The nearest commercial 
zoning designation is more than five miles to the east on Hwy 45 (Exhibit B6).  
Currently the large lot development in the area does not appear to warrant a 
large storage facility for use by area residents and the area is not planned for 
commercial development (Exhibits B2a, c, d, e and l). 

 
The current zoning designation of the 42.40 acre subject property is “A” 
(Agricultural).  Pursuant to Canyon County ordinance 07-10-25 (1) the purposes of 
the “A” (Agricultural) zoning district are to:  

A.    Promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the people of the 
County by encouraging the protection of viable farmland and 
farming operations; 

 B.    Limit urban density development to Areas of City Impact in 
accordance with the comprehensive plan; 

 C.    Protect fish, wildlife, and recreation resources, consistent with the 
purposes of the "Local Land Use Planning Act", Idaho Code title 67, 
chapter 65; 

 D.    Protect agricultural land uses, and rangeland uses, and wildlife 
management areas from unreasonable adverse impacts from 
development; and 

 E.    Provide for the development of schools, churches, and other public 
and quasi-public uses consistent with the comprehensive plan. 

 
The 2020 Plan identifies this property as ‘Residential’ and there are eleven rural 
residential developments within one mile of the property (Exhibit B2d&e).  Many 
of the developments are small “large lot” agriculturally zoned subdivisions 
created through a legacy conditional use permit process. 
 
There are no areas of commercially zoned properties or areas designated for 
commercial development in the 2020 Plan within one (1) mile of the property.  
The applicant indicates that the proposed storage facility will primarily serve 
residents from the City of Nampa (Exhibit A4).  The nearest commercially zoned 
and designated commercial properties are located 5.6 miles to the east along 
Hwy 45. 
 
Adjacent Existing Conditions: 

Direction Existing Use Primary Zone Other Zone 

N Rural Ag Residential lots, 
Kirk Sub, War Eagle Sub, 
Two Lot Sub 

Agricultural  

S Agricultural Production Agricultural  

E Rural Residential lots, 
Crystal Lakes Sub Nos 1 & 
2, Chaparral Ranch Sub 

Rural Residential Agricultural 
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W Rural Ag Residential lots, 
Meadow Vista Ranch Sub, 
expired mineral 
extraction-pending 
reclamation, Beranna 
Dairy (CAFO) 

Agricultural Intensive 
Agricultural-Dairy 
CAFO 

SW Pickles Butte Landfill   
“A” (Agricultural), “R-R” (Rural Residential), “R-1” (Single-Family Residential), “C-1” (Neighborhood 
Commercial), “C-2” (Service Commercial), “M-1” (Light Industrial), “CR” (Conditional Rezone) 

 
Surrounding Land Use Cases:  

 RZ2020-0001 Rezone A to RR for the purpose of dividing land not eligible 
for administrative division. 

 CU2020-0011 Pickles Butte Landfill expansion 
 

☒ ☒ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A3 Is the proposed conditional rezone compatible with surrounding land uses; 

Staff Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CR RR yes 
CR C1 no 

The proposed conditional rezone of 24.76 acres to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural 
Residential) for the purpose of developing three (3) large residential parcels is 
compatible with surrounding land uses as conditioned.   
 
The proposed conditional rezone of 17.62 acres to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood 
Commercial) for the purpose of creating an RV, boat, and automobile storage 
facility is not necessarily incompatible with the surrounding residential and 
agricultural development.  However, there is no commercial development 
planned or approved in the area.  Additional traffic from out of the area will be 
travelling the rural roadways.  The storage facility, being at the lowest elevation in 
the area, cannot be easily shielded from view of existing residential development 
(see Exhibit C: Site Photos ) therefore is not compatible with surrounding land 
uses having potential impacts to the existing and future residential properties.   
 
Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance 07-02-03, land uses are compatible if: a) 
they do not directly or indirectly interfere or conflict with or negatively impact 
one another and b) they do not exclude or diminish one another's use of public 
and private services. A compatibility determination requires a site-specific 
analysis of potential interactions between uses and potential impacts of existing 
and proposed uses on one another. Ensuring compatibility may require mitigation 
from or conditions upon a proposed use to minimize interference and conflicts 
with existing uses. 
 
Review and Analysis: 
The 42 acre property is currently zoned agricultural and contains a single family 
residence (CU2004-519 & BP2006-1266) and a depleted mineral extraction site 
(CU2005-56).  The property is not in agricultural production.  The applicant 
confirmed by email (Exhibit B4) that the property is not in agricultural production 
nor is it being utilized for livestock grazing.   
 
The property to the east is currently zoned “RR” (Rural Residential) (Ord. No. 12-
001, inst. #2012000306) and is platted as a residential subdivision, Crystal Lakes 
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Subdivision Phases 1 and 2.  The residential development incorporated a 
reclaimed mineral extraction site in the southeast portion of the property (Exhibit 
B7).  The 2020 Plan designates this property and area as Residential and 
Agriculture. 
 
To the west is an agriculturally zoned residential subdivision, Meadow Vista 
Ranch (CU2004-212/SD2005-14) containing eight lots with an average lot size of 
9.42 acres.  No lots within the development contain residential structures.  This 
eight (8) lot development is currently under sanitary restrictions by Southwest 
District Health (SWDH) and the reclamation plan must be completed for a mineral 
extraction site in accordance with conditions of approval on the properties 
through CU2010-1 (expired July 7, 2021). 
 
The properties to the south and further west are in agricultural crop production 
and confined animal feeding operation (CAFO) for a very large dairy, Beranna 
Dairy.  Further to the southwest is the Pickles Butte Landfill.  There are no 
commercially zoned operations within five miles or more of the properties. 
 
The property is zoned agricultural and designated residential in the 2020 Plan.  
The requested conditional rezone of 17.62 acres as commercial for the intended 
use as an RV, boat and automobile storage facility is not consistent with the 
surrounding agricultural and residential uses in the area.  CCZO §07-06-07(3) 
indicates that “Designation of a parcel as CR shall not constitute "spot" zoning and 
shall not be presumptive proof that the zoning of other property adjacent to or in 
the vicinity of the conditionally rezoned property should be rezoned the same.”  
 
The property owner could consider redeveloping the mineral extraction site for 
residential purposes.  Exhibit B7 demonstrates a mineral extraction site 
redevelopment.  This is the Crystal Lakes development adjacent to the subject 
property. 
 

☒ ☒ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A4 Will the proposed conditional rezone negatively affect the character of the area? 
What measures will be implemented to mitigate impacts? 

Staff Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CR RR yes 
CR C1 no 

The proposed conditional rezone of 24.76 acres to “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) 
as proposed will not negatively affect the character of the area.  The proposed 
conditional rezone of 17.62 acres from “A” (Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-
Neighborhood Commercial) may have a negative affect on the character of the 
area as there is no nexus of neighborhood population or need for the proposed 
RV, boat, and automobile storage area at in this proposed location.   Many of the 
area residences will look over the storage area from their elevated locations.  
Placement of commercial activity/development in a residential/agricultural area 
provides for potential growth of commercial development that was not 
contemplated or intended in the Plan at this time.  No mitigation measures were 
proposed.  See also Exhibits E1 and E2 for neighborhood concerns with storage 
facility. 
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Character of the Area: 
The character of the area is agricultural, intensive agriculture, and large lot rural 
residential (agricultural zoning and rural residential zoning).  The average lot size 
within the eleven platted developments in the vicinity of the development is 6.73 
acres.  Of the seventeen (17) lots notified within 600 feet of the property the 
average lot size is 28.81 acres with the median lot size of 9.78 acres.   
 
The following measures may be implemented to potentially mitigate impacts:  
Should the Planning and Zoning Commission and Board determine that the 
application for commercial zoning will not negatively affect the area subject to 
conditions, staff recommends that conditions be placed to include landscaping, 
limiting the number of spaces, providing appropriate access and circulation 
throughout the facility, cannot be utilized as an impound yard, all vehicles must 
be in running/roadworthy condition, no vehicle repair/maintenance on the 
property, a wastewater/RV dump shall be installed, property maintained in weed 
free condition and kept in compliance with public nuisance ordinance 
requirements, lighting restrictions and hours of operation should be established 
to limit impacts to neighborhood. 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A5 Will adequate facilities and services including sewer, water, drainage, irrigation 
and utilities be provided to accommodate proposed conditional rezone; 

Staff Analysis The project will have adequate sewer, water, drainage, irrigation, and utilities to 
accommodate the proposed conditional rezone based on the analysis contained 
herein.  
 
Sewer: 
Large lot residential development as restricted by conditions will require 
permitting from Southwest District Health for residential development to occur.  
The development does not reside within a nitrate priority area.  Southwest 
District Health is concerned with how the developer proposes to ensure that 
proper disposal of RV wastewater is to occur. (Exhibit D3)  A condition requiring 
the installation and maintenance of an RV wastewater dump should be included if 
the request for commercial zoning of 17.62 acres is approved. 
 
Water: 
The proposed large lot residential development will utilize individual well and 
septic as approved through permitting with Idaho Department of Water 
Resources and Southwest District Health. (Exhibits D3 & D4)  The fire district 
indicates that the storage facility should have a water supply and appropriate 
access (Exhibit D6.1) the residential lots exceeding five acres are ‘exempt’ from 
water supply requirements (Exhibit D6). 
 
Drainage: 
The site contains areas of 15% slope or greater and will be required to comply 
with CCZO §07-17-33 (1) Hillside Development code.  All drainage shall be 
maintained on individual parcels. 
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Irrigation: 
The subject property does not lie within an irrigation district but does have 
ground water rights available (Exhibit A4).  Groundwater rights should be 
conditioned to distribute the groundwater rights to individual properties through 
IDWR application process.  The subject property is not currently being irrigated.   
 
Utility: 
Utility companies were notified of the application.  No agency comments were 
received.  There is overhead power in the vicinity. 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A6 Does the proposed conditional rezone require public street improvements in 
order to provide adequate access to and from the subject property to minimize 
undue interference with existing or future traffic patterns? What measures have 
been taken to mitigate traffic impacts? 

Staff Analysis The proposed conditional rezone will not require public street improvements to 
provide adequate access to and from the subject property in order to minimize 
undue interference with existing and/or future traffic patterns created by the 
proposed development. Any necessary measures to mitigate traffic impacts are 
detailed below. 
 
The following measures will be implemented to mitigate impacts:  
 
Nampa Highway District #1 indicates that Deer Flat Road is a Rural Minor Arterial 
roadway.  No additional (new) accesses will be granted to the subject property. 
(Exhibit D1) 
 
Applicant must submit the required highway district land split application and a 
sketch that identifies the accesses to Nampa Highway District #1 prior to dividing 
the subject property. (Exhibit D1) 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A7 Does legal access to the subject property for the conditional rezone exist or will 
it exist at time of development; and 

Staff Analysis The subject property has legal access for the conditional rezone and/or it will 
exist at the time of the development. See review and analysis detailed below.  
 
Currently the subject property has a shared residential access at the southeast 
corner of the property and an access at the southwest corner of the property 
constructed to serve the two mineral extraction sites.  Nampa Highway District 
indicates that no new direct accesses will be provided to Deer Flat Road (Exhibit 
D1). 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 

07-06-07(6)A8 Will the proposed conditional rezone amendment impact essential public 
services and facilities, such as schools, police, fire and emergency medical 
services? What measures will be implemented to mitigate impacts? (Ord. 16-007, 
6-20-2016) 
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Staff Analysis The proposed uses are not anticipated to impact essential public services and 
facilities including, but not limited to schools, police, fire and emergency medical 
services. Any necessary measures to mitigate impacts are detailed below. 
 
The services will not be negatively impacted by the proposed residential use nor 
by the proposed commercial use storage facility and are not anticipated to 
require additional public funding in order to meet the needs created by the 
requested uses.  
 
Schools: 
Vallivue School District was notified of the application-no response was received 
from the school district.  The proposed residential development is limited to three 
(3) large lots (Exhibit A4) commensurate with surrounding development and 
therefore is anticipated to have minimal impact to the schools in this district. 
 
Police:  
The Canyon County Sheriff’s office was notified of the application and no 
response was received. 
 
Fire protection & Emergency Medical Services: 
Upper Deer Flat Fire District and Emergency Services were notified of the 
application.  Nampa Fire District provided a review on behalf of Upper Deer Flat 
Fire (Exhibit D6 & D6.1).  No responses or concerns were received from 
Emergency Medical Services. 
 
The following measures will be implemented to mitigate impacts:  
If approved for commercial zoning for the purpose of development of an RV, 
boat, automobile storage facility a conditional use permit application is required 
providing agencies an additional review opportunity of the commercial facility.  
Should the properties be developed other than proposed the applicant is required 
to submit a development agreement modification application which will be 
noticed and reviewed by agencies for additional impacts and compliance with 
district requirements. 

 

4. AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Agencies including the Canyon County Sheriff’s Office, Canyon County Paramedics/EMT, Emergency 

Management Coordinator, Upper Deer Flat Fire Protection District, State Fire Marshal, Highway District 

No. 1, Vallivue School District, Idaho Transportation Department, Valley Regional Transit, COMPASS, Idaho 

Power, Intermountain Gas, CenturyLink, Ziply, Canyon County Assessor’s Office, Canyon County Building 

Department, Canyon County Code Enforcement Department, Canyon County Engineering, Canyon County 

GIS, Idaho Department of Water Resources (Water Rights), Southwest District Health, DEQ, EPA, 

Department of Lands, and the City of Nampa were notified of the subject application.  

 

Staff received agency comments from Southwest District Health, ITD, NHD1, Nampa Fire on behalf of 

Upper Deer Flat Fire, and DEQ.  All agency comments received by the aforementioned materials deadline 

are located in Exhibit D.  
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Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance 01-17-07B Materials deadline, the submission of late documents 

or other materials does not allow all parties time to address the materials or allow sufficient time for 

public review. After the materials deadline, any input may be verbally provided at the public hearing to 

become part of the record.  

 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

Staff received two (2) written public comments by the materials deadline of July 7, 2025. Generally, of the 

comments received they were in favor of the residential zoning request and both were opposed to the 

commercial development as proposed.  All public comments received by the aforementioned materials 

deadline are located in Exhibit E.  

 

Pursuant to Canyon County Ordinance 01-17-07B Materials deadline, the submission of late documents 

or other materials does not allow all parties time to address the materials or allow sufficient time for 

public review. After the materials deadline, any input may be verbally provided at the public hearing to 

become part of the record.  

 

6. SUMMARY & RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:  

In consideration of the application and supporting materials, staff concludes that the proposed 

conditional rezone for the proposed “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) zone is compliant with Canyon 

County Ordinance 07-06-07. A full analysis is detailed within the staff report.  

Should the Commission wish to approve the subject application, staff recommends the following 

conditions be attached:  

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, 

rules, and regulations that pertain to the subject property and the proposed use.  

2. The development contains slopes exceeding 15% and shall comply with the Hillside 

Development section of 07-17-33 (1). 

3. The development shall not exceed three residential parcels with a minimum acreage of six (6) 

acres.   

4. Any development exceeding four total parcels on the 42.4 acres will require a modification of 

the development agreement and shall be platted as a subdivision in accordance with Article 

17 or as amended at the time of application and development. 

5. The development and placement of secondary residences, if allowed at time of development, 

shall be located within 200 feet of the primary residence and shall be subordinate to the 

primary residence in size.  The secondary residence shall utilize the primary residence well.  

The secondary residence shall not be divided from the primary residence parcel without 

receiving approval through application with Development Services inclusive of development 

agreement modification and platting as a residential subdivision. 

6. All conditional rezones for a land use shall commence (see definition of "commence", 

section 07-02-03: of this chapter) within two (2) years of the approval of the board. If the 

conditional rezone has not commenced within the stated time requirement, the application 

for a conditional rezone shall lapse and become void. All subsequent developments on the 

property shall reapply for land use approval.   

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/canyoncountyid/latest/canyoncounty_id/0-0-0-2371#JD_07-02-03
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a. Commencement shall be an approved land division application in substantial 

compliance with the site plan along with recorded deeds for each property. 

 

In consideration of the application and supporting materials, staff concludes that the proposed 

conditional rezone for the proposed commercial development and “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood 

Commercial) zone is not compliant with Canyon County Ordinance 07-06-07. A full analysis is detailed 

within the staff report.  

Should the Commission wish to approve the subject application, staff recommends the following 

conditions be attached:  

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, 

rules, and regulations that pertain to the subject property and the proposed use.  

2. The only use proposed and provided for through this conditional rezone from “A” 

(Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) is an outdoor storage facility for 

RVs, boats, automobiles. 

3. All conditional rezones for a land use shall commence (see definition of "commence", 

section 07-02-03: of this chapter) within two (2) years of the approval of the board. If the 

conditional rezone has not commenced within the stated time requirement, the application 

for a conditional rezone shall lapse and become void. All subsequent developments on the 

property shall reapply for land use approval.   

a. Commencement shall be submission of a conditional use permit application within six 

(6) months of approval by the Board of County Commissioners for the conditional 

rezone to neighborhood commercial. 

4. The development shall apply for a conditional use permit (CUP) in accordance CCZO §07-10-

27.  The project and plan will be considered for approval through the conditional use permit 

process after additional noticing.  Some conditions or requirements to consider: 

a. The development shall be restricted to 350 units of any type automobile, RV 

(motorized or pull type), trailers or boats. 

b. The facility shall not be used as an impound yard or lot defined as “Any portion, piece, 

division or parcel of land, excluding fully enclosed buildings, that is used for the 

storage or holding of distrained vehicles or personal property, or for the care and 

keeping of vehicles or personal property whether taken into the custody of the law or 

for other reasons.” (CCZO §07-02-03) 

c. The development shall be graded with developed marked and unimpeded access 

circulation roadways that meet fire district requirements including 20 foot wide 

roadways sufficient to carry a 75,000 lb fire apparatus.  Roads shall not exceed 10% 

grades. 

d. The development shall have marked parking stalls not to exceed 350 and shall be 

maintained in an orderly manner. 

e. The development shall provide a wastewater RV dump facility and have the facility 

pumped on a regular interval.  Care should be taken to ensure no RV’s are dumping 

black or grey water directly to the ground. 

f. No RV’s, boats, automobiles shall be occupied on the facility other than to pick-up or 

to park. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/canyoncountyid/latest/canyoncounty_id/0-0-0-2371#JD_07-02-03
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g. All parked/stored vehicles, boats, trailers shall be in running/road worthy condition 

and in good repair.   No (junk or parted out vehicles) shall be stored on the facility. 

h. No vehicles, boats, trailers shall be parked along the road frontage of Deer Flat Road. 

i. The existing non-conforming office trailer must be permitted with Development 

Services or must be removed from the property prior to commencement of 

operations. 

j. The developer shall file an application to divide the 17.64 acre commercial property 

separate from the balance of the property within 90 days of approval of the 

application. 

k. Any lighting for the facility shall be inward, downward facing and shielded to limit the 

light pollution and main the light on the facility. 

l. The facility shall be maintained in a substantially weed free condition.  The facility 

shall be maintained in compliance with CCZO Article 1 Public Nuisances ordinance. 

m. Landscaping inclusive of a mix of deciduous and evergreen trees and shrubs that 

provides sufficient screening to minimize visual impacts from elevated residential lots 

shall be installed on the north, east, and west boundaries of the subject property on 

the elevated boundaries of the abandoned mineral extraction site.  The mix of trees 

shall include 70% evergreen trees to ensure screening of storage operations year- 

round.  Irrigation shall be installed to ensure that trees are maintained in living 

condition.   A landscape and irrigation plan by a licensed professional landscape 

architect shall be submitted with the application for a conditional use permit for 

outdoor storage (RV, Boat, and Automobile) 

 

7. EXHIBITS:   

A. Application Packet & Supporting Materials 
1. Master Application 
2. Site Plan 
3. RV Storage Site Plan 
4. Letter of Intent  
5. Water Rights 
6. Land Use Worksheet 
7. Neighborhood Meeting 
8. Access drive agreement 
9. Reclamation Plan complete 
10. Storage survey needs 

 
B. Supplemental Documents 

1. Parcel Information Report 
2. Cases Maps/Reports 

a. Small Aerial 
b. Vicinity 
c. 2020 Future Land Use  

1. 2030 Future Land Use 
d. Zoning and Classification Map 
e. Subdivision Map and Report 
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f. Dairy, Feedlot, and Gravel Pit 
g. Contour Map (does not reflect extraction site) 

1. Slope % Map (does not reflect extraction site) 
h. Soil Map 
i. Prime Farmlands and Report 
j. Nitrate Priority Map 
k. Case Map and Report 
l. TAZ Household  
m. Lot Classification (size) 
n. Maps Legend 
  

C. Site Visit Photos:  5/17/2025 
 

D. Agency Comments Received by:  July 7, 2025 
1. Nampa Highway District #1 (NHD1); Received:  May 3, 2023 
2. Idaho Transportation Dept. (ITD); Received:  December 17, 2024 and June 17, 2025 
3. Southwest District Health Dept. (SWDH); Received:  December 17, 2024 
4. Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ); Received:  June 23, 2025 
5. City of Nampa Planning and Zoning, Received: May 3, 2023 
6. Upper Deer Flat Fire (Nampa Fire), Received:  July 1, 2025 

6.1. Nampa Fire email response comments, Received:  July 1, 2025 
 

E. Public Comments Received by:  July 7, 2025 
1. Daniel and Grace Cabunoc; Received:  July 7, 2025 
2. Lee and Heather Haskill; Received:  July 7, 2025 

 
F. Draft—CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE ENUMERATED IN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
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Paul and Michelle Nay 

14602 Deer Flat Rd. 

Parcel R30127 – request for rezone   

Additional supporting information 

 

My results of surveying the RV storage in the vicinity for availability show the following approximates:  

 1 of 5 of storage facilities fully booked 

 3 of 5 at 90% capacity at the moment and expected to be full by fall 

 1 of 5 at 60% capacity during summer with expected increase in the fall/winter,  but say spaces 

for valet parking  are usually still available when self parking gets booked.  

Common among all storage facilities was the high recommendation to reserve and book with some 

reduced charges if space left empty for long periods.  

Reviewing high density subdivisions in the south Nampa area reveals most have strict regulation for RV 

or Boat storage. Furthermore, the increasing amount of multi-family housing being built have no 

provisions at all to store RV or Boats. The need for space is increasing exponentially.  
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NUMBER OF SUBS ACRES IN SUB NUMBER OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE
11 535.29 111 4.82

NUMBER OF SUBS IN PLATTING ACRES IN SUB NUMBER OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE
0

NUMBER OF LOTS NOTIFIED AVERAGE MEDIAN MINIMUM MAXIMUM
17 25.81 9.78 3.00 121.13

NUMBER OF MOBILE HOME PARKS ACRES IN MHP NUMBER OF SITES AVG HOMES PER ACRE MAXIMUM
0

Label LOCATION ACRES NO. OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE CITY OF… Year

1 2N3W14 161.13 22 7.32 COUNTY (Canyon) 2002
2 2N3W15 78.37 42 1.87 COUNTY (Canyon) 2006
3 2N3W15 20.16 2 10.08 COUNTY (Canyon) 2007
4 2N3W15 20.12 2 10.06 COUNTY (Canyon) 2007
5 2N3W15 40.28 4 10.07 COUNTY (Canyon) 2007
6 2N3W15 51.05 16 3.19 COUNTY (Canyon) 2008
7 2N3W15 15.10 3 5.03 COUNTY (Canyon) 2009
8 2N3W15 20.17 2 10.08 COUNTY (Canyon) 2009
9 2N3W15 99.72 5 19.94 COUNTY (Canyon) 2015

10 2N3W15 9.07 4 2.27 COUNTY (Canyon) 2018
11 2N3W15 20.13 9 2.24 COUNTY (Canyon) 2022

ACRES NO. OF LOTS AVERAGE LOT SIZE

SITE ADDRESS ACRES NO. OF SPACES UNITS PER ACRE CITY OF…

PLATTED SUBDIVISIONS

MOBILE HOME & RV PARKS

SUBDIVISION NAME

SUBDIVISION NAME

TWO LOT SUB
CRYSTAL LAKES SUBDIVISION PHASE 2

REECE ESTATES SUBDIVISION

SUBDIVISION NAME

CHAPARRAL RANCH SUB
MEADOW VISTA RANCH

WAR EAGLE SUBDIVISION
KIRK SUBDIVISION

SUBDIVISIONS IN PLATTING

SUBDIVISION & LOT REPORT

HIPWELL ESTATES SUBDIVISION

SALMON RIDGE SUBDIVISION
CRYSTAL LAKES SUB PH 1

GRANT'S ACRES
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CRYSTAL LAKES SUBDIVISION PHASE 2

CRYSTAL LAKES SUB PH 1

TWO LOT SUB

Deer Flat Rd

WAR EAGLE SUBDIVISIONSlope Percent MapKIRK SUBDIVISION 

IMAGES WERE FLOWN IN THE FALL OF 2016.
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Canyon County Zoning 
Map Detail—Commercial 
and Industrial Zoning on 
Hwy 45 Corridor
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This demonstrates that the mineral extraction site on 
the subject property that is proposed for commercial 
re-development could be graded and developed 
consistent with the 2020 Plan and surrounding 
residential uses.
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CR2022-0030  CONDITIONAL REZONE of 42.40 acres of “A” (AGRICULTURE) zoned property to: 

CR-RR (CR-RURAL RESIDENTIAL) of approximately 24.76 acres &
CR-C1 (CR-NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) of approximately 17.62 acres

SITE PHOTOS:



5-17-25 PHOTO
from northeast in Crystal Lakes 
development looking southwest



The bulk of the mineral extraction floor can be viewed from the residences that 
are located within the Crystal Lakes Development.  Screening may be a possibility 
with evergreen type trees along the elevated boundaries to help to screen the 
proposed parking lot.  Providing sufficient irrigation water to maintain landscaping 
in living condition may be difficult –but should be a condition if trees are required 
for mitigation.



From near the 
intersection of Farner
and Deer Flat Road 
looking northeasterly 
across Meadow Vista 
Ranch.  The white 
shop/residence sits in 
the northeast corner 
of the subject 
property.  The 
character of the area 
is agricultural with 
large lot 
development.



Southwest corner of subject property 
looking northwesterly



From southwest corner of property (mineral extraction 
entrance) looking eastward on Deer Flat Road.  Crystal Lakes 
Development to the left and large scale agriculture to the 
right.



From the southwest corner road into 
mineral extraction site with a neighboring 
residence to the east and the 
shop/residence on the subject property in 
the distance. 

Below:  looking from road berm into 
extraction site and Crystal Lakes 
development in the distance.



Stitched photos:  From southwest corner berm into floor 
of extraction site.  Crystal Lakes Estates in the distance.



From southwest corner berm facing 
easterly.  Crystal Lakes Estates in the 
distance.



From subject property near southwest corner 
southeasterly view



Pickles Butte Landfill Farner
Road

From subject property near southwest corner 
south view



From subject property near southwest corner 
southwesterly view



At residence driveway entrance from 
Deer Flat Road looking northwesterly 
across subject parcel, north, and 
northeast towards Crystal Lakes 
development

Stitched photos

NW

N NE E



At residence driveway entrance from 
Deer Flat Road looking westerly across 
subject parcel.
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1445 N Orchard St 
Boise, ID 83706 • (208) 373-0550 

Brad Little, Governor 
Jess Byrne, Director 

  

June 23, 2025 

Debbie Root, Planner 
111 North 11th Ave.  
Ste. 310 
Caldwell, Idaho, 83605 
debbie.root@canyoncounty.id.gov 
 

Subject:  Agency Notice CR2022-0030  Nay 

Dear Ms. Root: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your request for comment. While DEQ does not review 
projects on a project-specific basis, we attempt to provide the best review of the information provided.  
DEQ encourages agencies to review and utilize the Idaho Environmental Guide to assist in addressing 
project-specific conditions that may apply.  This guide can be found at: 
https://www.deq.idaho.gov/public-information/assistance-and-resources/outreach-and-education/.   
 
The following information does not cover every aspect of this project; however, we have the following 
general comments to use as appropriate: 
 
 
1. AIR QUALITY 

 Please review IDAPA 58.01.01 for all rules on Air Quality, especially those regarding fugitive 
dust (58.01.01.651), and trade waste burning (58.01.01.600-617).  

 For new development projects, all property owners, developers, and their contractor(s) must 
ensure that reasonable controls to prevent fugitive dust from becoming airborne are utilized 
during all phases of construction activities per IDAPA 58.01.01.651.  

 DEQ recommends the city/county require the development and submittal of a dust prevention 
and control plan for all construction projects prior to final plat approval.  Dust prevention and 
control plans incorporate appropriate best management practices to control fugitive dust that 
may be generated at sites.    

 Citizen complaints received by DEQ regarding fugitive dust from development and 
construction activities approved by cities or counties will be referred to the city/county to 
address under their ordinances.  

 Per IDAPA 58.01.01.600-617, the open burning of any construction waste is prohibited. The 
property owner, developer, and their contractor(s) are responsible for ensuring no prohibited 
open burning occurs during construction.  

 
 For questions, contact David Luft, Air Quality Manager, at (208) 373-0550.  
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2. WASTEWATER AND RECYCLED WATER 
 DEQ recommends verifying that there is adequate sewer to serve this project prior to 

approval.  Please contact the sewer provider for a capacity statement, declining balance 
report, and willingness to serve this project.   

 IDAPA 58.01.16 and IDAPA 58.01.17 are the sections of Idaho rules regarding wastewater and 
recycled water.  Please review these rules to determine whether this or future projects will 
require DEQ approval.  IDAPA 58.01.03 is the section of Idaho rules regarding subsurface 
disposal of wastewater.  Please review this rule to determine whether this or future projects 
will require permitting by the district health department.  

 All projects for construction or modification of wastewater systems require preconstruction 
approval.  Recycled water projects and subsurface disposal projects require separate permits 
as well. 

 DEQ recommends that projects be served by existing approved wastewater collection systems 
or a centralized community wastewater system whenever possible.  Please contact DEQ to 
discuss the potential for development of a community treatment system along with best 
management practices for communities to protect ground water. 

 DEQ recommends that cities and counties develop and use a comprehensive land use 
management plan, which includes the impacts of present and future wastewater management 
in this area.  Please schedule a meeting with DEQ for further discussion and recommendations 
for planning development and implementation.   
 
For questions, contact Valerie Greear, Water Quality Engineering Manager at (208) 373-0550. 
 

3. DRINKING WATER 
 DEQ recommends verifying that there is adequate water to serve this project prior to approval.  

Please contact the water provider for a capacity statement, declining balance report, and 
willingness to serve this project. 

 IDAPA 58.01.08 is the section of Idaho rules regarding public drinking water systems.  Please 
review these rules to determine whether this or future projects will require DEQ approval. 

 All projects for construction or modification of public drinking water systems require 
preconstruction approval.   

 DEQ recommends verifying if the current and/or proposed drinking water system is a 
regulated public drinking water system (refer to the DEQ website at: 
https://www.deq.idaho.gov/water-quality/drinking-water/.  For non-regulated systems, DEQ 
recommends annual testing for total coliform bacteria, nitrate, and nitrite. 

 If any private wells are included in this project, we recommend that they be tested for total 
coliform bacteria, nitrate, and nitrite prior to use and retested annually thereafter. 

 DEQ recommends using an existing drinking water system whenever possible or construction 
of a new community drinking water system.  Please contact DEQ to discuss this project and to 
explore options to both best serve the future residents of this development and provide for 
protection of groundwater resources. 

 DEQ recommends cities and counties develop and use a comprehensive land use management 
plan which addresses the present and future needs of this area for adequate, safe, and 
sustainable drinking water.  Please schedule a meeting with DEQ for further discussion and 
recommendations for planning development and implementation.   
 
For questions, contact Valerie Greear, Water Quality Engineering Manager at (208) 373-0550. 
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4. SURFACE WATER 
 Please contact DEQ to determine whether this project will require an Idaho Pollutant 

Discharge Elimination System (IPDES) Permit. A Multi-Sector General Permit from DEQ may be 
required for facilities that have an allowable discharge of storm water or authorized non-storm 
water associated with the primary industrial activity and co-located industrial activity. 
For questions, contact James Craft, IPDES Compliance Supervisor, at (208) 373-0144. 

 If this project is near a source of surface water, DEQ requests that projects incorporate the 
best construction management practices (BMPs) to assist in the protection of Idaho’s water 
resources.  Additionally, please contact DEQ to identify BMP alternatives and to determine 
whether this project is in an area with Total Maximum Daily Load stormwater permit 
conditions. 

 The Idaho Stream Channel Protection Act requires a permit for most stream channel 
alterations.  Please contact the Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR), Western 
Regional Office, at 2735 Airport Way, Boise, or call (208) 334-2190 for more information.  
Information is also available on the IDWR website at: https://idwr.idaho.gov/streams/stream-
channel-alteration-permits.html  

 The Federal Clean Water Act requires a permit for filling or dredging in waters of the United 
States.  Please contact the US Army Corps of Engineers, Boise Field Office, at 10095 Emerald 
Street, Boise, or call 208-345-2155 for more information regarding permits.   
 
For questions, contact Lance Holloway, Surface Water Manager, at (208) 373-0550. 
 

5. SOLID WASTE, HAZARDOUS WASTE AND GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION 
 Solid Waste. No trash or other solid waste shall be buried, burned, or otherwise disposed of at 

the project site.  These disposal methods are regulated by various state regulations including 
Idaho’s Solid Waste Management Regulations and Standards (IDAPA 58.01.06), Rules and 
Regulations for Hazardous Waste (IDAPA 58.01.05), and Rules and Regulations for the 
Prevention of Air Pollution (IDAPA 58.01.01). Inert and other approved materials are also 
defined in the Solid Waste Management Regulations and Standards 

 Hazardous Waste.  The types and number of requirements that must be complied with under 
the federal Resource Conservations and Recovery Act (RCRA) and the Idaho Rules and 
Standards for Hazardous Waste (IDAPA 58.01.05) are based on the quantity and type of waste 
generated.  Every business in Idaho is required to track the volume of waste generated, 
determine whether each type of waste is hazardous, and ensure that all wastes are properly 
disposed of according to federal, state, and local requirements. 

 Water Quality Standards.  Site activities must comply with the Idaho Water Quality Standards 
(IDAPA 58.01.02) regarding hazardous and deleterious-materials storage, disposal, or 
accumulation adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of state waters (IDAPA 58.01.02.800); 
and the cleanup and reporting of oil-filled electrical equipment (IDAPA 58.01.02.849); 
hazardous materials (IDAPA 58.01.02.850); and used-oil and petroleum releases (IDAPA 
58.01.02.851 and 852).   Petroleum releases must be reported to DEQ in accordance with 
IDAPA 58.01.02.851.01 and 04.  Hazardous material released to state waters, or to land such 
that there is likelihood that it will enter state waters, must be reported to DEQ in accordance 
with IDAPA 58.01.02.850. 
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 Ground Water Contamination.  DEQ requests that this project comply with Idaho’s Ground 
Water Quality Rules (IDAPA 58.01.11), which states that “No person shall cause or allow the 
release, spilling, leaking, emission, discharge, escape, leaching, or disposal of a contaminant 
into the environment in a manner that causes a ground water quality standard to be 
exceeded, injures a beneficial use of ground water, or is not in accordance with a permit, 
consent order or applicable best management practice, best available method or best 
practical method.”   
 
For questions, contact Matthew Pabich, Waste & Remediation Manager, at (208) 373-0550. 

6. ADDITIONAL NOTES 
 If an underground storage tank (UST) or an aboveground storage tank (AST) is identified at the 

site, the site should be evaluated to determine whether the UST is regulated by DEQ.  EPA 
regulates ASTs.  UST and AST sites should be assessed to determine whether there is potential 
soil and ground water contamination.  Please call DEQ at (208) 373-0550, or visit the DEQ 
website https://www.deq.idaho.gov/waste-management-and-remediation/storage-
tanks/leaking-underground-storage-tanks-in-idaho/ for assistance. 

 If applicable to this project, DEQ recommends that BMPs be implemented for any of the 
following conditions: wash water from cleaning vehicles, fertilizers and pesticides, animal 
facilities, composted waste, and ponds.  Please contact DEQ for more information on any of 
these conditions. 

 
We look forward to working with you in a proactive manner to address potential environmental impacts 
that may be within our regulatory authority.  If you have any questions, please contact me, or any of our 
technical staff at (208) 373-0550. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

Troy Smith  
Regional Administrator 
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DATE: July 1, 2025  

 

TO: Deb Root, Canyon County Development Services 

 

FROM: Ron Johnson, Nampa Fire District, Fire Marshal, Representing Upper Deer 

Flat Fire District. 

 

APPLICANT: Paul D. Nay and Michelle J. Nay 

 

OWNER: Paul D. May and Michelle J. Nay  

 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 14602 Deer Flat Rd.   

 

RE: CR2022-0030   

 

This application is for a rezone and lot split to create 3 lots with CR-RR zoning and 

one lot with CR-C1 zoning.   

  

This review is being conducted by Nampa Fire Protection District for Upper Deer 

Flat Fire District. The Upper Deer Flat Fire District does not oppose the application 

subject to compliance with all the following code requirements and conditions of 

approval.  

   

Water Supply Comments: 

 

Idaho Statute 41-253 states that detached single family dwellings constructed on 

parcels five (5) acres or more outside an incorporated city and not within a 

designated area of city impact, shall be exempt from the water supply and 

access requirements of the adopted version of the International Fire Code.  

 

Fire Access Comments: The residential lots will be exempt from these 

requirements; however I am including them, so you are aware of the minimum 

standards for fire apparatus access if you want to account for it in your design.  

 

Dead-end fire apparatus access roads exceeding 150 feet (45 720 mm) in length 

shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus. (IFC 

503.2.5)  
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Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the 

exterior walls of the first story of a building measured by an approved route 

around the exterior of the building or facility. (IFC 503.1.1)  

 

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 

feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. (IFC 

503.2.1)  

 

The minimum outside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be 48 

feet. The minimum inside turning radius shall be 28 feet. (IFC 503.2.4)  

 

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an approved driving surface of asphalt, 

concrete or other approved driving surface and can support the imposed load 

of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds. (IFC D102.1)  

 

Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10 percent in grade. (IFC D103.2)  

 

When a bridge or elevates surface is part of a fire apparatus access road, the 

bridge shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with AASHTO HB-17. 

Bridges and elevated surfaces shall be designed for a live load sufficient to carry 

the imposed loads of fire apparatus. (IFC 503.2.6) 

 

 

General Conditions 

 

Specific building construction requirements of the International Building Code, 

International Fire Code will apply. However, these provisions are best addressed 

by a licensed Architect at time of building permit application. 

 

Emergency Response Time Analysis and Service Impact: 

The proposed lot is located 6.3 miles from the Upper Deer Flat Fire Department 

with an approximate driving time of 7 minutes. The overall response time could be 

significantly longer and varies due to Upper Deer Flat Fire District being a volunteer 

organization which requires time to assemble a crew of firefighters before 

responding. This land division does not have a negative impact on the service 

level of the Upper Deer Flat Fire District.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

Fire Apparatus Turnaround Design Options 
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DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
TO BE ENUMERATED IN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL: 
 

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, 

rules, and regulations that pertain to the subject property and the proposed use.  

 

2. The development contains slopes exceeding 15% and shall comply with the Hillside 

Development section of 07-17-33 (1). 

 

3. The development shall not exceed three residential parcels with a minimum acreage of six (6) 

acres.   

 

4. Any development exceeding four total parcels on the 42.4 acres will require a modification of 

the development agreement and shall be platted as a subdivision in accordance with Article 

17 or as amended at the time of application and development. 

 

5. The development and placement of secondary residences, if allowed at time of development, 

shall be located within 200 feet of the primary residence and shall be subordinate to the 

primary residence in size.  The secondary residence shall utilize the primary residence well.  

The secondary residence shall not be divided from the primary residence parcel without 

receiving approval through application with Development Services inclusive of development 

agreement modification and platting as a residential subdivision. 

 

6. All conditional rezones for a land use shall commence (see definition of "commence", 

section 07-02-03: of this chapter) within two (2) years of the approval of the board. If the 

conditional rezone has not commenced within the stated time requirement, the application 

for a conditional rezone shall lapse and become void. All subsequent developments on the 

property shall reapply for land use approval.   

 

a. Commencement shall be an approved land division application in substantial 

compliance with the site plan along with recorded deeds for each property. 

COMMERCIAL: 

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, 

rules, and regulations that pertain to the subject property and the proposed use.  

 

2. The only use proposed and provided for through this conditional rezone from “A” 

(Agricultural) to “CR-C1” (CR-Neighborhood Commercial) is an outdoor storage facility for 

RVs, boats, automobiles. 

 

3. All conditional rezones for a land use shall commence (see definition of "commence", 

section 07-02-03: of this chapter) within two (2) years of the approval of the board. If the 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/canyoncountyid/latest/canyoncounty_id/0-0-0-2371#JD_07-02-03
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/canyoncountyid/latest/canyoncounty_id/0-0-0-2371#JD_07-02-03
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conditional rezone has not commenced within the stated time requirement, the application 

for a conditional rezone shall lapse and become void. All subsequent developments on the 

property shall reapply for land use approval.   

 

a. Commencement shall be submission of a conditional use permit application within six 

(6) months of approval by the Board of County Commissioners for the conditional 

rezone to neighborhood commercial. 

 

4. The development shall apply for a conditional use permit (CUP) in accordance CCZO §07-10-

27.  The project and developed plan will be considered for approval through the conditional 

use permit process after additional noticing.   

a. The development shall be restricted to 350 units of any type automobile, RV 

(motorized or pull type), trailers or boats. 

 

b. The facility shall not be used as an impound yard or lot defined as “Any portion, piece, 

division or parcel of land, excluding fully enclosed buildings, that is used for the 

storage or holding of distrained vehicles or personal property, or for the care and 

keeping of vehicles or personal property whether taken into the custody of the law or 

for other reasons.” (CCZO §07-02-03) 

 

c. The development shall be graded with developed marked and unimpeded access 

circulation roadways that meet fire district requirements including 20 foot wide 

roadways sufficient to carry a 75,000 lb fire apparatus.  Roads shall not exceed 10% 

grades. 

 

d. The development shall have marked parking stalls not to exceed 350 and shall be 

maintained in an orderly manner. 

 

e. The development shall provide a wastewater RV dump facility and have the facility 

pumped on a regular interval.  Care should be taken to ensure no RV’s are dumping 

black or grey water directly to the ground. 

 

f. No RV’s, boats, automobiles shall be occupied on the facility other than to pick-up or 

to park. 

 

g. All parked/stored vehicles, boats, trailers shall be in running/road worthy condition 

and in good repair.   No (junk or parted out vehicles) shall be stored on the facility. 

 

h. No vehicles, boats, trailers shall be parked along the road frontage of Deer Flat Road. 

 

i. The existing non-conforming office trailer must be permitted with Development 

Services or must be removed from the property prior to commencement of 

operations. 

 



j. The developer shall file an application to divide the 17.64 acre commercial property 

separate from the balance of the property within 90 days of approval of the 

application. 

 

k. Any lighting for the facility shall be inward, downward facing and shielded to limit the 

light pollution and main the light on the facility. 

 

l. The facility shall be maintained in a substantially weed free condition.  The facility 

shall be maintained in compliance with CCZO Article 1 Public Nuisances ordinance. 

 

m. Landscaping inclusive of a mix of deciduous and evergreen trees and shrubs that 

provides sufficient screening to minimize visual impacts from elevated residential lots 

shall be installed on the north, east, and west boundaries of the subject property on 

the elevated boundaries of the abandoned mineral extraction site.  The mix of trees 

shall include 70% evergreen trees to ensure screening of storage operations year- 

round.  Irrigation shall be installed to ensure that trees are maintained in living 

condition.   A landscape and irrigation plan by a licensed professional landscape 

architect shall be submitted with the application for a conditional use permit for 

outdoor storage (RV, Boat, and Automobile) 
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